MIC2505/2506 Micrel
6-4 Jul 1997
MIC2505/2506
Single 2A / Dual 1A / High-Side Switches
General Description
The MIC2505 and MIC2506 are single and dual integrated
high-side power switches that consist of TTL compatible
inputs, a charge pump, and protected N-channel MOSFETs.

• Hot plug-in power supplies
• Battery-charger circuits
Ordering Information
Part Number Temperature Range Package
Single Switch
MIC2505BM –40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2505BN –40°C to +85°C 8-pin DIP
Dual Switch
MIC2506BM –40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2506BN –40°C to +85°C 8-pin DIP
Jul 1997 6-5
MIC2505/2506 Micrel
6
Pin Configuration
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
OUT
IN
OUT
IN
CTL
FLG
GND
GATE
MIC2505
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
OUT A
IN
GND
OUT B
CTL A
FLG A
FLG B
CTL B
MIC2506
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
MIC2505 MIC2506
1 1 / 4 CTL (A/B) Control (Input):  Noninverting TTL compatible control input.
High (> 1.8V typical) = on, low (< 1.6V typical) = off.
2 2 / 3 FLG (A/B) Fault Flag (Output):  Active-low, open-drain output.  If CTL is low, indicates
open load.  If CTL is high, indicates current limit, thermal shutdown, or
UVLO.
3 6 GND Ground:  Return.
4 — GATE Output MOSFET Gate:  Open for fastest rise and fall times.  Connect
capacitor to ground to slow rise and fall times.
5, 7 7 IN Supply Input:  Output MOSFET drain.  Also supplies IC’s internal circuitry.
Connect to supply.
MIC2505 only: pins 5 and 7 must be externally connected.
6, 8 8 / 5 OUT (A/B) Switch Output:  Output MOSFET source.  Typically connect to switched side
of load.  Output voltage can be pulled above input voltage in off mode.
MIC2505 only:  pins 6 and 8 must be externally connected.
8-Pin SOIC (M)